
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

3 April 2014 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE will 
be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY,  
10 APRIL 2014 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. TERMS OF REFERENCE/DEVELOPMENT DAY 
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT 
  Presentation by Head of Roads and Amenity Services  

 
 5. REST AND BE THANKFUL 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services  

(Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 6. CAFE PAVEMENT LICENCES 
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services  

(Pages 17 - 36) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Louise Glen-Lee Councillor Anne Horn
 Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Bruce Marshall
 Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor Alistair MacDougall
 Councillor Duncan MacIntyre Councillor Robert Graham MacIntyre
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor Alex McNaughton
 Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Councillor Sandy Taylor Councillor Richard Trail
 Councillor Dick Walsh 
 
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 
 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT 
AND  INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE  

CUSTOMER SERVICES 10 APRIL 2014 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE / DEVELOPMENT DAY 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 1.1 The Committee is invited to note the draft terms of reference for the 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee which will 
be presented to Council for incorporation into a revised 
Constitution and Standing Orders in April 2014. 
 

 1.2 The report also sets out proposals on the content of a development 
day for the Committee and seeks Members views in this regard.   

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 It is recommended that the Committee 

 
a) notes the draft terms of reference which will be presented to 
Council for incorporation into a revised Constitution and Standing 
Orders in April 2014. 
b) considers the proposed agenda for the Development Day and 
approves or amends the agenda accordingly. 
c) identifies preferred dates for the Development Day  
 

3. DETAIL 
 

 3.1 In January 2014 the Council considered a report and 
recommendations arising from the Short Life Working Group on 
Political Management Arrangements. It agreed to establish 3 new 
committees including the Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure (EDI) Committee with the following component parts: 
 

• Environment including Amenity Services, Carbon 
Management and Renewables 

• Development including advice to Policy and Resources on 
Economic Development Policy but excluding matters dealt 
with by PPSL 

• Infrastructure  

• Piers, Harbours and Roads 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 3.2 Council endorsed the amended structure and a revised 
programme of Council meetings was agreed whereby the EDI 
Committee would meet on a quarterly basis with dates as follows: 
 

• Thursday 10th April 2014 

• Thursday 14th August 2014 

• Thursday 13th November 2014 

• Thursday 15th January 2015 

• Thursday 9th April 2015 
   
 3.3 The SLWG also considered proposals that each of the new 

committees would have a work programme linked to key strategic 
priorities and outcomes, the Single Outcome Agreement, 
Corporate and Community Plans and that a Policy Development 
and Overview progress report would be submitted from each 
Central Committee to the Policy and Resources Committee for 
noting every six months. 

   
 3.4.1 

 
In considering the recommendations of the SLWG Council agreed 
to delegate power to the Executive Director of Customer Services 
to make the minor and consequential amendments to the 
Constitution as required by adoption of the new committee 
structures and associated arrangements. A report in this regard 
will be presented to Council in April 2014 and it is proposed that 
the Terms of Reference for the EDI Committee are as follows: 
 

 3.4.2 Community Services and Environment, Development and 
Infrastructure Committee 
 
(1) Advise the Policy and Resources Committee and the 
Council in the development of service objectives, policies and 
plans concerned with service delivery within the functional areas 
noted below and manage performance. 
 
(2) Monitor and review achievement of key outcomes in the 
Service Plans within the functional areas noted below by ensuring 
best value in the use of resources to achieve these key outcomes 
is met within a performance culture of continuous improvement 
and customer focus. 
 
(3) Subject to the exclusions from and limitations of delegations 
set out in this scheme, and the terms of reference and authority of 
the Policy and Resources Committee, each Committee is 
authorised to discharge the powers and duties of the Council 
within the functional areas noted below in accordance with the 
policies of the Council, and the relevant provisions in its approved 
revenue and capital budgets. 
 
(4) Undertake community engagement in terms of Council’s 
community engagement strategy in respect of their service area. 

Page 2



  
3.4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee 
All of the functional areas within the development and 
infrastructure department not otherwise reserved to the Council , 
the Policy and Resources Committee or the Planning Protective 
Services and Licensing Committee including, without prejudice to 
the foregoing generality, the following:- 
 
Economic Development 

The relevant functional areas relating to strategic regeneration, 
development and transport planning, economy and business, 
energy, telecommunications, agriculture, fisheries, arts, culture 
and tourism. 
 
Environment and Transport 

The relevant function areas relating to the natural environment, 
roads transport, harbour and ferry services, building services and 
environmental services. 

   
 3.5 Development Day 

 
As part of its response to the Accounts Commission Statutory 
Report  Council also agreed at its meeting in January that there 
would be a Development Day for members of each new 
Committee to facilitate shared understanding of the key issues to 
be considered by each committee and to facilitate good 
governance. It was also agreed that each Committee would 
develop a work plan and forward agenda. 
 
An outline programme is attached at Appendix 1 to facilitate this 
process. The purpose of the Development Day is to support 
Members in their role as a member of the EDI Committee, to give 
them background on the role and function of the Committee, to 
help them develop skills that allow the Committee to fulfil its role, 
to identify key issues for the Committee to consider and to plan out 
the work of the EDI Committee over the course of a year. 

   
4. CONCLUSION 
   
 4.1 This reports sets out proposed terms of reference and an 

associated development plan for the EDI Committee. These seek 
to ensure clarity and sound governance arrangements are in place 
to support the work of the Committee and Members are invited to 
provide feedback on the proposed arrangements. 

   
5. IMPLICATIONS 
   
 Policy - Clarity on the role and function of the Committee is 

essential to Policy Development. 
 Financial – None.  
 Legal - None. 
 HR - None. 

Page 3



 Equalities -  These proposals have no adverse impact on equal 
opportunities 

 Risk - Lack of clarity could impede effectiveness of Committee. 
 Customer 

Service - 
None 

   
 
Executive Director of
[...]
s a discussion paper for the Environment Development and Infrastructure 

Committee to enable a comprehensive response to be made to Scottish Government 
and Transport Scotland in relation to the A83.    

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the report and: 
 

• Agree to the Council facilitating a discussion with all appropriate 
interests/stakeholders in advance of the next Task Force meeting to get a 
solid and agreed position from Argyll and Bute.  

• Agree the Elected Members who represent the Council at future Task Force 
meetings.  

 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
 
3.1   Following two recent events, one at Butterbridge between 23/02/14 and 24/02/14 and 

one on the Arrochar side of the Rest and be Thankful between 06/03/14 and 
10/03/14: the Rest and be Thankful Task Force was recalled and met on Tuesday 
18th March 2014.  The March meeting was essentially a debrief on the mobilisation 
and use of the Old Military Road diversion and an update regarding the position to 
date.  

 
3.2 The Task Group met on a number of occasions previously. Through the Task Group 

Scottish Government made provision for the Old Military Road to be upgraded and to 
be used as a diversion route when the A83 is not available between the Rest and be 
Thankful and Ardgarton. Scottish Government has also committed to the provision of 
additional catch netting and other mitigating measures along the A83, some of which 
are under construction currently.  

 
3.3 An A83 Marketing Group has been formed that feeds into the Task Force.  Whilst the 

Marketing Group have carried out some excellent work which has been 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

 

 

 

2 

complemented by the Council’s in-house communications team it was disappointing 
to note that, during the recent landslide events, some national media broadcasts 
were publicising a 60 mile diversion route and effectively putting out a negative 
message.  Further work is required to be done to ensure that all media outlets are 
making it clear that Argyll and Bute is open for business at all times, including when 
diversion routes are in place.  

 
3.3 Jacobs carried out two studies on behalf of Scottish Government, study 1: 
 http://www.transportscotland.gov.uk/files/A83_Trunk_Road_Route_Study_Report_Pa

rt_A__Final_.pdf considered a number of options at the Rest and be Thankful and 
study 2: 
http://www.transportscotland.gov.uk/files/A83_Trunk_Road_Route_Study_Report_Pa
rt_B__Final_.pdf  (considered other emergency works on the A83 between Tarbet 
and Kennacraig.  It is understood that Transport Scotland has extended the scope of 
the second study to incorporate the section of the A83 between Kennacraig and 
Campbeltown.  This section of road is due to be Trunked in the coming weeks.  
Slides will be presented to the Committee on the day detailing the extent of works 
completed and the works outstanding. 

 
3.4 Argyll and Bute Council considered a report (Appendix 1) at its January 2013 Council 

meeting. The Council decision is detailed at (Appendix 2).  The Council’s option at 
the January 2013 meeting was for the Green Option to be progressed.  

 
3.6 It is proposed that the Council facilitates a discussion with all appropriate 

interests/stakeholders in advance of the next Task Force meeting to get a solid and 
agreed position from Argyll and Bute.  This discussion to include:  summary of the 
Council’s position, open discussion with stakeholders, representations to the Task 
Force. 

 
 
4.  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  This report is a discussion paper for the Environment Development and Infrastructure 

Committee to enable a comprehensive response to be made to Scottish Government 
and Transport Scotland in relation to the A83.    
    

  
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
6.1 Policy – Reliable access into and out of Argyll and Bute is essential for the economy 

of the area.  The A83 forms a principal lifeline route. 
 
6.2 Financial – Lifeline routes are essential to maintain the local economy. 
 
6.3 Personnel – Not significant. 

 
6.4 Equal Opportunities – Lifeline routes are essential for goods, services and transport 

links for all. 
 

6.5 Legal – None known 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

3 

 
 
7.  APPENDIX: 

 
 1 – Council Report January 2013 
 2 – Extract of Minute from Council Meeting  

 
 
 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
March 2014 
                                                  
For further information contact: Jim Smith – Head of Roads and Amenity  

Page 9



 

 

 

 

4 

Appendix 1 - Council Report January 2013 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

24 JANUARY 2013 

 

 
TITLE: A83 TRUNK ROAD ROUTE STUDY 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report summarises the report commissioned by Transport Scotland, regarding 

the A83.    The study, completed by Jacobs, has been carried out in two parts.  Part 
A – A83 Rest and Be Thankful and Part B – A83 Tarbet – Lochgilphead – 
Kennacraig.  Transport Scotland’s team involved in producing the reports will be in 
attendance at the Council meeting on 24 January 2013 to give a short presentation.    
 

1.2 The final report will be presented by Transport Scotland to the A83 Taskforce 
meeting due to be set for February/March 2013.  Transport Scotland will then 
consider the next steps following feedback from the A83 Taskforce. 
 

1.3 This report recommends the Council’s proposed formal response to Transport 
Scotland. 
 
 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  It is recommended that the Council responds to Transport Scotland as follows. 
 
 Argyll and Bute Council: 

 
a. Supports the proposed installations of the additional landslide mitigation 

measures as defined within the Red Corridor Option. 
 

b. Requests that Transport Scotland progress the installation of further 
landslide mitigation measures to reduce the likelihood and impact of a 
landslide at the hazard areas identified in 3.5 below. 

 
c. Requests that Transport Scotland progress the development of the Green 

Corridor Option to the next stage of the design process, involving detailed 
topographical, ground investigation surveys and Environmental Impact 
Assessments to provide a better understanding of cost, risk, 
environmental impact and deliverability. 

 
d. Requests that Transport Scotland review the current communications 

protocol by way of risk assessment for the “wig wag” warning signs with 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

5 

the presumption that they are replaced with conventional fixed signage in 
accordance with 3.7 below. 

 

 
 

3         DETAIL 
 
3.1 The Jacobs study has been carried out in two parts.  Part A – A83 Rest and Be 

Thankful and Part B – A83 Tarbet – Lochgilphead – Kennacraig.  Summary drafts 
of the part A and part B reports were sent to all Members in December and are 
appended to this report. 

 
3.2 Jacobs are seeking comments from all stakeholders regarding the Draft Reports.  

Stakeholder comments will be considered by Jacobs when they produce the final 
reports to Transport Scotland. A technical workshop was held on 18 January 
2013. This meeting was attended by the Depute Council Leader, Lead Councillor 
for D&I and Head of Roads and Amenity Services. Transport Scotland will then 
consider the next steps following feedback from the A83 Taskforce.   

 
Part A Report 
  
3.3 The report considered a number of possible alternative routes, such as bridging 

Loch Long to meet the A815 and using various other glens north of the Rest to 
meet the A82.  These options were considered as part of a desk based 
assessment.  These have all been ruled out in the report and 6 further options (all 
using the same Glen Croe valley route) were considered in more detail using a 
ground model to determine initial horizontal and vertical alignment and historical 
survey data where available.  Outline descriptions of all 6 options along with cost 
estimates ranges based on 2012 prices, excluding VAT are detailed below.  Th
[...]
aig and Campbeltown. Further updates will be 
provided.  

  
5.2 Financial  TS’s report states that the additional annual costs to 

the A83 economy from previous landslide episodes at 
the Rest and Be Thankful are estimated to be 
£286,300 (in 2010 prices) for the road to being closed 
for 5 ½ days over the year (the average duration of the 
past six events). 
 

  
5.3 Legal None 
  
5.4 HR None 
  
5.5 Equalities  None 
  

Page 14



 

 

 

 

9 

5.6 Risk Risk to the economy as detailed in 5.2 above.  Risk to 
the travelling public during a landslide event.    

  
5.7 Customer Services None 
 
 
 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
January 2013 
                                                  
For further information contact: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
Tel: 01546 604324 

Page 15



 

 

 

 

10 

Appendix 2 – Extract of Minute from Council Meeting 
 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 24 JANUARY 2013 
 

(d) A83 TRUNK ROAD ROUTE STUDY 
 

The Council heard a presentation by Graham Edmund of Transport Scotland and 
Graeme Herd of the Jacob’s team on the A83. 

 

The Provost adjourned the meeting at 1.50pm and reconvened at 2.30pm. 

Councillors Devon and MacDonald left the meeting at this point. 

The Council considered a report which summarised the report commissioned by 
Transport Scotland, regarding the A83 and contained the Council’s  proposed formal 
response to Transport Scotland. 
 
Decision 

 
Agreed to delegate to the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure in 
consultation with Councillors John Semple and Duncan MacIntyre to finalise the 
Council response to Transport Scotland. 

 
 

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 24 January 2013, tabled) 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE COMMITTEE 

 

DEVELOPMENT & 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 

 

10 APRIL 2014 
 

 
GUIDANCE POLICY FOR USE OF PAVEMENTS – CAFÉ CULTURE 
 

 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report is a covering report to a policy document that proposes guidance and 

rules for the occupation of areas of footways by Pavement Cafés and The Display of 
Goods for Sale in Argyll & Bute.  

 
 
2.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
2.1 Members are asked to: 
 

• Note and endorse the report. 

• Approve that the Pavement Café Licence Policy be taken to the Policy and 
Resources Committee for approval as Council policy.  

• Approve that in the interim, prior to the P&R committee that the policy is 
posted on the website seeking comments from stakeholders. 

 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
 
3.1 The demand for pavement cafés and display of goods is increasing across Argyll & 

Bute, in particular in the towns that have had public realm improvements. 
  

3.2  There is a need to regularise and control the superficial use of public footways to 
ensure that the purpose of the footway, i.e. a pedestrian thoroughfare, is not 
compromised. There are many different users of footways with varied and sometimes 
conflicting needs. Visually impaired, wheel chair users, people pushing prams, small 
children, the elderly and individuals going about their day to day travels. 
 

3.3  The Council has a number of responsibilities to all users of the public realm. As 
Roads Authority there is a liability to maintain safe and unhindered passage for all. 
As Planning Authority there is a liability to ensure that any development is 
appropriate and sensitive to its surroundings.  As a licencing authority to ensure by-
laws and liquor control is not infringed.   
 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



 

 

 

 

2 

3.4  There is a desire to encourage “pavement café culture” in our town centres as it adds 
to the vibrancy of the townscape, provided it is done well. Displaying goods for sale 
can also add to the diversity and dynamics of town centres. There is a need to set 
limits and rules for what is acceptable and what is not. 
 

3.5  Charges are applicable for obtaining the necessary consents that are required.  
Planning Approval is statutory and fee set nationally at £382 whilst a Pavement Café 
License cost £165 which is a Council controlled standard charge.  This report 
proposes that the Pavement Café Licence fee of £165 shall be waived for the first 
year following the introduction of the policy.  The proposal to waive this fee is to help 
stimulate economic activity and to actively promote an alternative culture which 
should add diversity to our towns. 
 

3.6  Scottish Government is currently considering alterations to Permitted Development 
Rights which may mean in some scenarios ‘Pavement Café’s’ shall not require 
planning consent.  The change in legislation is not likely to be enacted until late 
summer 2014 and shall only apply to Café’s / Restaurants where there remains 3 
metres worth of unobstructed pavements.   Public houses and larger pavement cafes 
will still require full planning consent.    
 

3.7  It is proposed that this Policy is implemented by August 2014 with the Pavement 
Licence Fee being waived until August 2015 across the whole of Argyll and Bute.  
This will provide a transitional period allowing individual businesses time to adjust 
and work to the policy.   
 

3.8  It is not intended that the policy would be applied to business premises such as fruit 
and veg businesses where a narrow display of goods is provided at the front of the 
building and where this does not impact on the free flow of pedestrian movements. 
Such examples are considered not to be significant and are out with the scope of this 
policy. 
 

3.9  It is proposed that Members agree for the draft policy document being made 
available through the Council’s web site and that stakeholders are actively 
encouraged to comment on the draft policy.  Any comments received are to be 
considered by the Policy and Resources Committee prior to approval of the policy 
document. 

 
 
4.  PROPOSALS 

 
4.1 The attached document details the information required, the management rules, the 

application process and the costs involved in the application.  
 

 
5.  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1  By setting out the Council’s position and a clear management strategy traders will be 

able to consider the viability, and practicality of considering setting up pavement 
cafés and external displays. 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

3 

5.2 A uniform process will be in place across Argyll & Bute for management of pavement 
occupation by cafés and product displays. 
    

  
6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 
6.1 Policy – Promotes management and control of occupation of areas of pavement for 

the benefit of the majority of users and can help town centre regeneration. 
 

6.2 Financial – Can help with town centre regeneration. Direct income to the Council is 
negligible. 

 
6.3 Personnel – Not significant. 

 
6.4 Equal Opportunities – Policy ensures sufficient space is maintained for all pedestrian 

users. 
 

6.5 Legal – regularises use of footways and avoids contravention of (Roads Scotland) 
Act 1984.                                                                                                                                                                               

 
 
7.  APPENDIX 
 
Development And Infrastructure Services Guidance Policy For Use Of Pavements – Café 
Culture 
 
 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure 
March 2014 
                                                  
For further information contact: Jim Smith – Head of Roads and Amenity Services  
 
 

 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND 
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES 
GUIDANCE POLICY FOR USE 
OF PAVEMENTS – CAFÉ 
CULTURE 
 
 
 
 
 

Authors Bill Weston, Ross Mc
[...]
thoroughfares, provision must be included for able bodied 
and those who have additional challenges such as blindness, impaired mobility, 
wheelchair users and those with prams or pushchairs. 

• The general conditions in appendix B should be considered and where relevant 
addressed when preparing the plan, specific restrictions such as minimum footway 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

15 

widths need not be adhered to but adequate thoroughfares must be maintained for 
access by all 

• Direct thoroughfare routes along the frontage of premises serving hot drinks to be 
consumed in areas away from the frontage must be avoided on safety grounds, 
adequate means of making the path way convoluted, should be explored and 
included in the design. Access for wheelchairs and prams being maintained 

 

 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE/DEVELOPMENT DAY
	5 REST AND BE THANKFUL
	6 CAFE PAVEMENT LICENCES
	Guidance Policy for Use of Pavements - Cafe Culture March 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ENVIRONMENT, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on THURSDAY, 10 APRIL 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Ellen Morton (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Alistair MacDougall 
Councillor Duncan MacIntyre 
Councillor Robert G MacIntyre 
 

Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Dick Walsh 
 

Also Present: Councillor Robin Currie Councillor George Freeman 
 

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law 
Pippa Milne, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Amenity Services 
Stewart Watson, Senior Technician 
Stewart Clark, Contracts Manager 
 

 
 
 The Chair advised that Councillors Kinniburgh and McNaughton would join the 

meeting at the conclusion of the pre-agenda briefing of the Planning, Protective 
Services and Licensing Committee which was ongoing. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Louise Glen Lee, 

Iain Angus MacDonald and Bruce Marshall. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. TERMS OF REFERENCE/DEVELOPMENT DAY 
  The Committee considered a report that outlined draft terms of reference 

for the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee which 
would be presented to the Council for incorporation into a revised 
Constitution and Standing Orders in April 2014.  The report sought views 
from Members on proposals on the content of a development day for the 
Committee. 
 
The Head of Governance and Law advised of the following amendments 
to paragraph 3.4.3 of the draft terms of reference – 
 

• Removal of the words “telecommunications”, “arts” and “culture” and 
the addition of the word “renewables” under Economic Development. 

 

• Removal of the words “building services” under Environment and 
Transport. 

 
Decision 



 
The Committee - 
 
1. Noted the draft terms of reference which will be presented to Council 

for incorporation into a revised Constitution and Standing Orders in 
April 2014 subject to the amendments as detailed by the Head of 
Governance and Law. 

 
2. Approved the proposed agenda for the Development Day. 
 
3. Agreed that two provisional dates for the Development Day would be 

sent to all Members of the Committee requesting their availability, and 
a final decision would be made by the Executive Director in 
consultation with the relevant Policy Leads. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 
April 2014, submitted)  
 
 

 Councillor Kinniburgh joined the meeting at 10.55am during the presentation by 
the Head of Roads and Amenity Services. 
 

 4. ROADS ASSET MANAGEMENT 
  The Head of Roads and Amenity Services gave an informative 

presentation to the Committee on the management of the roads network 
in Argyll and Bute.  Stuart Watson, Senior Technician demonstrated the 
Council’s WDM and PMS systems to the Committee and Members were 
given the opportunity to pose questions to Officers. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee requested that a report be brought to a future meeting 
following the 2014 full road network survey highlighting the improvements 
that have been made to the road network since the previous survey 
carried out in 2009. 
 
(Reference:  Presentation by Head of Roads and Amenity Services and 
demonstration of WDM/PMS systems) 
 

 5. REST AND BE THANKFUL 
  The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the latest 

position with regard to the A83 Rest and Be Thankful and which invited 
discussion to enable a response to be made from the Council to the 
Scottish Government and Transport Scotland. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee – 
 
1. Noted the report. 
 
2. Agreed to the Council facilitating a discussion with all appropriate 

interests/stakeholders in advance of the next taskforce meeting to get 



a solid and agreed position from Argyll and Bute and to delegate to the 
Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure and Head of 
Roads and Amenity Services in consultation with the Leader and 
Depute Leader of the Council to take this forward. 

 
3. Agreed that Councillors Dick Walsh, Ellen Morton, Duncan MacIntyre 

and Sandy Taylor would represent the Council at future task force 
meetings along with Councillor Douglas Philand who already attends, 
by direct invitation. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure Services dated March 2014, submitted) 
 

 6. CAFE PAVEMENT LICENCES 
  The Committee considered a report proposing guidance and rules for the 

occupation of footways by pavement cafes and the display of goods for 
sale in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee – 
 
1. Noted and endorsed the report subject to the addition of - 

• a paragraph highlighting the liquor licensing requirements as part 
of any application; 

• a paragraph making it explicitly clear that the Council has the right 
to withdraw permission of a pavement café licence if so advised. 

 
2. Approved that the Pavement Café Licence Policy be taken to the 

Policy and Resources Committee for approval as a Council Policy. 
 
3. Approved that in the interim, prior to the Policy and Resources 

Committee that the Policy is posted on the website seeking comments 
from stakeholders highlighting the statutory obligations that must be 
adhered to as part of any pavement café licence. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Development and 
Infrastructure dated March 2014, submitted) 
 


